                                                                    February 1, 1999

Martha Clark Lofgren

City Attorney

City of Folsom

50 Natoma Street

Folsom, California  95630

Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. I-98-305
Dear Ms. Lofgren:

This letter is in response to your request for informal advice on behalf of the City of Folsom (“city”) regarding the mass mailing provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTIONS
1.  May the city include biographical information about its council members in a newsletter if the information is prepared without consultation with the council members?

2.  May the city prepare the biographical information about its council members and allow the council members to review the information prior to including that information in the newsletter?

3.  If a council member reviews the biographical information prior to publication in a newsletter and requests revisions to the biographical information, will the information be considered to have been prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer?

4.  Will it matter if the city provides the biographical information about all of the council members in one issue of the newsletter or if it devotes separate articles to each council member in separate issues of the newsletter?
5.  May the city include a photograph of a council member along with a story that provides the biographical information?

6.  May the city include the name of a council member in the headline for the story in a type size that is larger than the type size used in the story containing the biographical information?

CONCLUSION

1.  Generally, the city may not include any biographical information regarding a city councilmember if the newsletter is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with a city councilmember.  In addition, biographical information may not be included in the city’s newsletter if the newsletter “features” a city councilmember.  See Analysis below.  

2.  No.  If a city councilmember reviews the content of his or her biographical information, the newsletter would be prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the city councilmember.

3.  If a city councilmember reviews the content and requests revision of his or her biographical information, the newsletter would be prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the city councilmember.

4.  To the extent this may affect whether or not any particular city councilmember may be “featured” in particular issue of the newsletter, this fact may be relevant.  If there is cooperation or consultation etc. with a city councilmember, the timing of the newsletter will not affect the fact that the prohibition applies.     

5.  No.  Including a picture of a city councilmember would be “featuring” an elected officer affiliated with the agency and is prohibited regardless of whether or not the newsletter is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the city councilmember.

6.  No.  That would be featuring the city councilmember and is prohibited.

FACTS
The City of Folsom (the “city”) prepares a bimonthly newsletter concerning matters of interest to its citizens.  The city distributes the newsletter at city expense through regular mail. Approximately 18,000 copies of the newsletter are mailed to residences located within the city. The costs of design, production, and mailing exceeds $50 for each issue of the newsletter. 

The city has hired a consultant to produce the mailing.  The consultant determines the content of the mailing.  The consultant’s work is reviewed by the city manager.  In some instances, the consultant may contact a councilmember in connection with a particular story.  It is not the practice of city councilmembers to review the newsletter before it is sent to the public.
The city would like to include biographical information concerning its council members in an upcoming edition of the newsletter.  The purpose for providing this biographical information would be to provide city residents with general information about their elected officials, including the various committees and commissions on which the officials serve as part of their official duties for the city.
ANALYSIS
Section 89001 states:

  “No newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense.”

Regulation 18901 (copy enclosed) interprets Section 89001:

  “(a)  Except as provided in subdivision (b), a mailing is prohibited by section 89001 if all of the following criteria are met:  

  (1)  Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box.  For purposes of this subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document.

  (2)  The item sent either:

  (A)  Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or

  (B)  Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.

  (3)(A)  Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or

  (B)  Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.

  (4)  More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b).

  (b)  [provides exceptions to the general rule.].”

A Newsletter that Includes Biographical Information of City Council Members
A newsletter which includes biographical information of the Folsom City Council clearly meets the criteria of subdivisions (a)(1), (a)(3), and (a)(4) of Regulation 18901.  First, the newsletter would be a tangible item sent to people’s residences.  Second, the cost of the mailing would be paid for with public funds and exceed $50.00.  Third, more than 200 unsolicited copies of the proposed mailing would be sent.  

Whether subdivision (a)(2) is met is a more difficult question.  That subdivision is met if either (a)(2)(A) or (a)(2)(B) is met.  First, we will discuss subdivision (a)(2)(A) and then subdivision (a)(2)(B).  Under subdivision (a)(2)(A), it is clear that individual city councilmembers are affiliated with the city.  (Regulation 18901(c)(1).)  However, since we do not have a copy of the newsletter you plan on sending out, we cannot conclusively determine whether any city councilmember is “featured.”  

Regulation 18901 states that a mailing “‘features an elected officer’ if the item includes the elected officer’s photograph or signature, or singles out the elected officer by the manner of display of his or her name or the office in the layout of the document, such as by headlines, captions, type size, typeface, or type color.”  (Regulation 18901(c)(2).)  Therefore, in response to question #5 and #6, it is clear that under those circumstances the city councilmember would be featured.  However, absent a photograph or the inclusion of a city councilmember’s name in a headline, it is not clear, without the actual newsletter, whether any city councilmember would be “featured.”  In response to question #4, whether only one city councilmember’s biography is included in a particular newsletter may affect whether a city councilmember is featured.  If there is cooperation or consultation etc. with a city councilmember as discussed below, the timing of a newsletter will not affect the fact that the prohibition will apply.  However, without actual newsletters to review and/or compare and facts pertaining to the councilmember’s involvement, we cannot determine how this fact may change the analysis.

Subdivision (a)(2)(B) is satisfied if the mailing includes the name, office, photograph, or any other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency if the mailing “is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.”  (Regulation 18901(a)(2)(B).)  A newsletter that includes biographical information of a city councilmember will include the name of the city councilmember.   Also, as stated above, a city councilmember is affiliated with the city.  (Regulation 18901(c)(1).) Therefore, we are left to determine if any mailing in your questions “is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.”     

We have interpreted this language very broadly.  Some excerpts from previous advice follow: 

(
   “A mailing is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination or concert with an elected officer if the elected officers affiliated with an agency are in any way involved with the production or distribution of the items sent.  This means, for example, that the elected officers affiliated with the agency may not review the mailing or make suggestions for articles to be included.” (Culver Advice Letter, No. A-90-140 [Emphasis added].)

(
  “We believe that suggestions from board members as to the contents of the district’s newsletter result in the newsletter being prepared in cooperation, consultation, coordination or concert with the board members.”  (Stone Advice Letter, No. I-89-670.)

(
  “Review of the newsletter by the councilmember would be sufficient for the newsletter to have been ‘prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert’ with the councilmember.”  (Whelihan Advice Letter, No. I-89-063.)

Finally, in the Dunlap Advice Letter, I-90-311, we stated that, “Biographies and photographs of affiliated elected officers may not be included in any publicly funded newsletter, with the exception of any newsletter that falls within one of the exceptions set forth in the regulation.”  

Based on the above, we must also conclude that any proposed mailing sent out by the city that would include biographical information of city councilmembers would result in a violation of Section 89001 unless an exception under subdivision (b) of Regulation 18901 is applicable to your facts.  However, because of the difficulty of the issue and the hypothetical nature of some of the questions, we would be willing to reexamine this conclusion if you are willing to provide an actual newsletter to review and if the city plans to prepare and send out a newsletter containing biographical information of its councilmembers completely independent from the city councilmembers. 

Subsections (b)(1) and (b)(8) of Regulation 18901 provide relevant exceptions to the mass mailing prohibition:

  “ (8)  A telephone directory, organization chart, or similar listing or roster which includes the names of elected officers as well as other individuals in the agency sending the mailing, where the name of each elected officer and individual listed appears in the same type size, typeface, and type color.  Such item may not include an elected officer’s photograph, name, signature, or any other reference to an elected officer, except as specifically permitted in this subdivision (b)(8) or elsewhere in this regulation.”  

According to Regulation 18901(b)(8), you may list the names of the board with a telephone number on how to reach them or include an organizational chart with the same information, if you otherwise comply with Regulation 18901(b)(8).  However, the listing of the occupations of each board member or other biographical information is not allowed under Regulation 18901(b)(8).

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 

(916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Marte Castaños

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





